FILED/ENDORSED 1 Emi Young (SBN 311238) NOV 21 2022 eyoung@aclunc.org A. Amaral 2 Avram Frey (MJP 804789) By_ afrey@aclunc.org DEPUTY CLERK 3 ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA NOV 2 2 2022 39 Drumm Street 4 San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 621-2493 5 Facsimile: (415) 255-8437 ASSIGNED TO 6 Stephen Gizzi Counsel for Petitioner/Plaintiff ACLU of Northern 7 California FOR ALL PURPOSES 8 9 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA **COUNTY OF SOLANO** 10 FC\$059257 11 CASE NO. AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN 12 VERIFIED COMPLAINT AND CALIFORNIA, PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 13 Petitioner/Plaintiff, [Gov. Code, § 6250 et seq.; Code Civ. Proc., § 14 1085 et seq.] V. 15 VALLEJO POLICE DEPARTMENT, 16 Respondent/Defendant. 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

27

28

INTRODUCTION

- 1. This is a suit to enforce the California Public Records Act ("PRA"), Government Code section 6250 et seq., against Respondent Vallejo Police Department ("Respondent" or "Department") regarding records related to the Department's badge-bending scandal.
- 2. Over nearly two decades, numerous Department officers bent the tips of their badges to commemorate firing their service weapons at civilians. Senior officers within the Department knew of the practice and attempted to cover it up.
- 3. In 2020, local independent news outlet Open Vallejo broke the badge-bending story, identifying specific officers involved and connecting them to particular shootings, many of which resulted in the killing of civilians.
- 4. In the ensuing scandal, the Department hired outside consultant and former Sonoma County Sheriff Robert Giordano to investigate. Giordano conducted interviews, reviewed records, and completed a report of some 100 pages. That report, its findings, and all supporting evidence remain secret.
- 5. Petitioner the American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California ("Petitioner" or "ACLU") submitted a PRA request to the Department seeking the Giordano Report and related documents. Petitioner seeks these records to promote transparency and accountability, as each is necessary for the community to heal and regain trust in its police department.
- The Department has substantially refused to comply with Petitioner's request. It alleges that all withheld documents—concerning what the Department knew about badge-bending prior to the Giordano investigation; the Department's instructions to Giordano; the evidence gathered during the investigation; and the entire Giordano report—are "personnel records" under Penal Code section 832.7, subd. (a) (hereafter "section 832.7(a)"). The Department also alleges that withheld records are shielded by the attorney-client and deliberative process privileges.
- 7. The Department is incorrect, and its withholding is unlawful. The records Petitioner has requested are not "personnel records" under Penal Code section 832.8. As discussed in Petitioner's supporting Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the requested records were neither created for the purpose of, nor could they result in, officer discipline, id. at

and (d). The records requested by ACLU are maintained by the Department.

28

1	the 2005 killing of Otis McPeters, who was Tased, hit with a baton, and placed in a chokehold
2	before his death. Knight was made Provisional Captain in November 2022. Provisional Captain
3	Drew Ramsay shot at Eric Robinson in 2010, after Robinson discarded a handgun during a foot
4	chase. Ramsay was recently promoted to a permanent Captain position. And Sergeant Jeremy
5	Huff shot and killed a juvenile who was hiding behind a concrete wall in 2012. Huff was
6	promoted to Lieutenant. 18
7	37. In the absence of timely, meaningful accountability, violence has proliferated
8	across the Department, with many officers engaging in repeated shootings and killings.
9	38. In 2020, 40% of the Department had been involved in at least one officer-involved
10	shooting, and 14 officers had been involved in two or more. 19
11	39. Officer Sean Kenney was involved in five shootings, killing three people in 2012
12	alone. ²⁰
13	40. Officer Josh Coleman has been involved in four shootings. ²¹
14	41. Officer Matt Komoda has been involved in four shootings. ²²
15	42. Former Officer Jarrett Tonn fired his service weapon four times during a five-year
16	period. ²³
17	(iv) Resistance to Reform
18	43. Reform efforts have proved unsuccessful. The VPOA is an active campaign
19	contributor and has had significant influence over the City Council. ²⁴
20	
21	¹⁸ Laurence Du Sault & Geoffrey King, Shake-up looms as Vallejo police chief takes time off,
22	Open Vallejo (Oct. 27, 2022) https://openvallejo.org/2022/10/27/shake-up-looms-as-vallejo-police-chief-takes-time-off/ (as of Nov. 14, 2022).
23	¹⁹ Geoffrey King, <i>Vallejo police bend badges to mark fatal shootings</i> , Open Vallejo (Jul. 28, 2020) https://openvallejo.org/2020/07/28/vallejo-police-bend-badge-tips-to-mark-fatal-
24	shootings/> (as of Nov. 14, 2022); Taylor, <i>In Vallejo</i> , <i>supra</i> .
25	 Bauer, Deadly Police Force, supra. Scott Morris, Vallejo: The Bay Area's Leader in Police Violence, Oakland Reporter (Mar. 13,
26	2017) 2017/03/vallejo-bay-areas-leader-in-police.html (as of Nov. 14, 2022).
27	²² Krans, Captain Taser, supra. ²³ Bauer, Deadly Police Force, supra.
28	24 Id

vallejo-police-department-but-for-a-different-reason/> (as of Nov. 14, 2022).

28

1	because the Court "released [to the defense] everything that matters in terms of the relevance of
2	badge bending to [the defendant's criminal case]." (<i>Id.</i> at Vol. III, 64:25-28.) Judge Healy noted
3	that "in some other forums a lot of this needs to be revisited[.]" (Id. at Vol. III, 45:26; see also id
4	at Vol. III, 59:6-16 ["[I]n a different forum, I think this discussion is appropriate."].)
5	d. ACLU's Public Records Act Request.
6	81. On January 18, 2022, ACLU submitted a request for records under the California
7	Public Records Act, Gov. Code, § 6250 et seq., seeking:
8	1. All records related to an internal investigation by Robert Giordano, regarding
9	allegations of Vallejo police officers bending their police badges in response to their involvement in officer-involved shootings and deaths. This request includes but is not
10	limited to:
11	 i. All reports (including supplemental reports) and findings regarding the badge bending allegations;
12 13	ii. All records of interviews conducted as part of this investigation, including but not limited to audio recordings and existing transcripts of these interviews;
14	iii. All photographs relating to the badge bending investigation;
15	iv. All records pertaining to agreements, background materials, and instructions given to Giordano regarding the scope and purpose of his investigation;
1617	v. All records documenting the potential witnesses who were interviewed as part of Giordano's investigation.
18 19	2. All records of internal <i>or</i> public complaints alleging a practice of badge bending amongst Vallejo Police Department officers in response to police-involved shootings.
20	This request applies to the time period of January 1, 2010, to the present.
21	3. All communications by Department employees regarding allegations of badge bending, from January 1, 2010, to the present. "Communications" includes but is not
22	limited to electronic mail, written letters, press releases, text messages, and social
23	media messages or posts. We specifically request records pertaining to badge bending that contain any of the following terms: "badge bending," "John Whitney,"
24	"Whitney," "Open Vallejo."
25	 All Vallejo Police Department policies regarding the use, maintenance and/or replacement of police badges.
26	5. All records of police badge replacement orders and requests for badge replacement
27	from January 1, 2010, to the present. This request includes the names of police for whom badge replacements were requested, as well as dates of such request
28	

- 96. On May 19, 2022, the Department produced records responsive to request 5 in the form of invoices and receipts concerning orders by the Department from the Ed Jones Badge Company for the fiscal year 2015-16. The Department stated that it would provide further records, including additional invoices, on or before June 3, 2022. A true and correct copy of the Department's correspondence is attached as Exhibit 22.
- 97. On June 1, 2022, ACLU sent the Department a letter requesting an update as to the timeline of production for records found during its email keyword search and arguing that records responsive to request 1 subsections (i), (ii), (iii), and (v) are not properly classified as "personnel records" and may not be withheld on that basis. A true and correct copy of ACLU's June 1st letter is included as Exhibit 23.
- 98. On June 3, 2022, the Department responded that it had received the letter of June 1, would respond in substance later, and would disclose further responsive records before June 17, 2022. A true and correct copy of this notice is included as Exhibit 24.
- 99. On June 9, 2022, the Department responded in substance to ACLU's letter of June 1 maintaining that records responsive to request 1, subsections (i), (ii), (iii), and (v) are "personnel records" and not discoverable pursuant to SB 1421. Through its attorney, Katelyn Knight, the Department indicated that it was construing Penal Code section 832.7, subd. (b) to exclude badge bending that "allegedly occurred after" officer-involved shooting incidents. A true and correct copy of this letter is included as Exhibit 25.
- 100. On June 17, 2022, the Department produced records responsive to request 5 in the form of invoices and receipts concerning orders by the Department from the Ed Jones Badge Company for the fiscal years 2016-17 and 2017-18. The Department stated that it would provide further records, including additional invoices, on or before July 1, 2022. A true and correct copy of this correspondence is included as Exhibit 26.
- 101. On June 23, 2022, ACLU wrote to the Department's counsel Katelyn Knight to request a meet and confer regarding the exemptions asserted by the Department under Penal Code section 832.7(a). A true and correct copy of this request is included as Exhibit 27.

civilians' rights, or inquiries into deadly use of force incidents, undercuts

28

1	nondisclosure, as it must in order to invoke the deliberative process privilege. (Citizens for Open
2	Government v. City of Lodi (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 296, 306.)
3	125. ACLU provides a full discussion of the Department's failure to comply with the
4	PRA in its Memorandum of Points and Authorities, filed concurrently herewith. This document
5	incorporates that Memorandum in full by reference.
6	FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
7	For Writ of Mandate for Violation of the California Public Records Act,
8	Gov. Code, § 6250 et seq., & Article I, § 3 of the California Constitution
9	126. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set
10	forth herein.
11	127. The PRA creates a mandatory duty for public agencies to produce non-exempt
12	records in response to a request.
13	128. The Department's refusal to produce non-exempt, responsive records violates the
14	PRA and Article I, section 3 of the California Constitution.
15	129. Issuance of a writ of mandate compelling the Department to perform its duties
16	under the PRA is required because there exists no plain, speedy, and adequate remedy in the
17	ordinary course of law which would protect Plaintiff's rights and interests.
18	SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
19	For Declaratory Relief for Violation of the California Public Records Act,
20	Gov. Code, § 6250 et seq., and Article I, § 3 of the California Constitution
21	130. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set
22	forth herein.
23	131. The Department has acted and is continuing to act in violation of the PRA by
24	refusing to produce non-exempt, responsive records.
25	132. The Department's practice of violating the PRA in this manner is an illegal
26	expenditure of public funds in violation of a non-discretionary duty.
27	

1	afrey@aclunc.org
2	afrey@aclunc.org ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 39 Drumm Street
3	39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111
4	Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff ACLU of Northern California
5	Cutyornu
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	-25-
	VERIFIED COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

VERIFICATION I, Emi Young, am a Staff Attorney for the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Northern California ("ACLU"). I have read the foregoing VERIFIED PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT and know the contents thereof. The facts alleged in paragraphs 15, 49, 60, 69, 70, 72, and 81-106 are within my knowledge and I know them to be true. As to all other matters, they are alleged on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on November 22, 2022, in Oakland, California. Emi Young